assets primarily related to previously cancelled ATM sites that should have been expensed in prior periods. The
impact of such error was an overstatement of fixed assets and depreciation expense, and an understatement of cost of
sales and loss on disposal of assets for the years ended December 31, 2007 and 2008, including the related quarterly
periods contained therein. The cumulative impact of such error on the statement of operations for the years affected
would have been a total additional expense of approximately $1.7 million. In accordance with Staff Accounting
Bulletin No. 108 (�SAB 108�), as issued by the Securities and Exchange Commission (�SEC�), management determined
that the effects of the misstatement were not material to any previously reported quarterly or annual period. As such,
the related corrections will be made to the applicable prior periods as such financial information is included in future
filings with the SEC.
The Company�s prior period financial statements included in this filing have been revised to reflect these adjustments,
the effects of which have been summarized below.
Consolidated Balance Sheet:

December 31, 2008
As

Reported Adjustments As Adjusted
(In thousands)

Property and equipment, net $ 154,829 $ (1,399) $ 153,430
Total assets 482,227 (1,399) 480,828
Accumulated other comprehensive loss, net (64,355) 330 (64,025)
Accumulated deficit (100,470) (1,729) (102,199)

Edgar Filing: CARDTRONICS INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 13

Total parent stockholders� deficit (18,975) (1,399) (20,374)
Total stockholders� deficit (18,351) (1,399) (19,750)
Total liabilities and stockholders� deficit 482,227 (1,399) 480,828

5

Edgar Filing: CARDTRONICS INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 14

Table of Contents

Consolidated Statements of Operations:

Three Months Ended Six Months Ended
June 30, 2008 June 30, 2008

As
Reported Adjustments

As
Adjusted

As
Reported Adjustments

As
Adjusted

(In thousands, excluding per share amounts)

Cost of ATM operating
revenues $ 93,601 $ 303 $ 93,904 $ 182,702 $ 634 $ 183,336
Total cost of revenues 97,263 303 97,566 190,528 634 191,162
Gross profit 29,712 (303) 29,409 57,022 (634) 56,388
Depreciation and accretion
expense 10,039 (61) 9,978 19,121 (111) 19,010
Loss on disposal of assets(1) � 1,115 1,115 � 2,435 2,435
Total operating expenses(2) 24,340 1,054 25,394 46,476 2,324 48,800
Income from operations(2) 5,372 (1,357) 4,015 10,546 (2,958) 7,588
Other expense(2) 1,042 (1,025) 17 2,103 (2,218) (115)
Total other expense(2) 9,294 (1,025) 8,269 18,495 (2,218) 16,277
Loss before income taxes (3,922) (332) (4,254) (7,949) (740) (8,689)
Income tax (benefit) expense (540) (93) (633) 25 (206) (181)
Net loss (3,382) (239) (3,621) (7,974) (534) (8,508)
Net loss attributable to
controlling interests and
available to common
stockholders (3,382) (239) (3,621) (7,974) (534) (8,508)
Net loss per common share �
basic and diluted (0.09) � (0.09) (0.21) (0.01) (0.22)

(1) Previously
reported as a
component of
�Other expense�.

(2) Of the
Adjustments
presented
above,
$1,025,000 and
$2,218,000 for
the three and six
months ended
June 30, 2008,
respectively,
relates to the
reclassification
of �Loss on
disposal of
assets� from a

Edgar Filing: CARDTRONICS INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 15

component of
�Other expense�.

Year Ended December 31, 2008 Year Ended December 31, 2007
As

Reported Adjustments
As

Adjusted
As

Reported Adjustments
As

Adjusted
(In thousands, excluding per share amounts)

Cost of ATM operating
revenues $ 361,902 $ 1,014 $ 362,916 $ 281,351 $ 354 $ 281,705
Total cost of revenues 377,527 1,014 378,541 293,293 354 293,647
Gross profit 115,487 (1,014) 114,473 85,005 (354) 84,651
Depreciation and accretion
expense 39,414 (250) 39,164 26,859 (78) 26,781
Loss on disposal of assets(1) � 5,807 5,807 � 2,485 2,485
Total operating expenses(2) 147,034 5,557 152,591 75,086 2,407 77,493
(Loss) Income from
operations(2) (31,547) (6,571) (38,118) 9,919 (2,761) 7,158
Minority interest in
subsidiary(3) (1,022) 1,022 � (376) 376 �
Other expense (income)(2) 5,377 (5,284) 93 1,585 (2,211) (626)
Total other expense(2) (3) 37,552 (4,262) 33,290 32,373 (1,835) 30,538
Loss before income taxes (69,099) (2,309) (71,408) (22,454) (926) (23,380)
Income tax (benefit) expense 938 51 989 4,636 (159) 4,477
Net loss (70,037) (2,360) (72,397) (27,090) (767) (27,857)
Net loss attributable to
noncontrolling interests � (1,022) (1,022) � (376) (376)
Net loss attributable to
controlling interests and
available to common
stockholders (70,037) (1,338) (71,375) (63,362) (391) (63,753)
Net loss per common share �
basic and diluted (1.81) (0.03) (1.84) (4.11) (0.02) (4.13)

(1) Previously
reported as a
component of
�Other expense�.

(2) Of the
Adjustments
presented
above,
$5,284,000 and
$2,211,000 for
the years ended
December 31,
2008 and 2007,
respectively,
relates to the
reclassification

Edgar Filing: CARDTRONICS INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 16

of �Loss on
disposal of
assets� from a
component of
�Other expense�.

(3) Of the
Adjustments
presented
above,
$1,022,000 and
$376,000 for the
years ended
December 31,
2008 and 2007,
respectively,
relates to the
reclassification
of �Minority
interest in
subsidiary� to
�Net loss
attributable to
noncontrolling
interests�.

6

Edgar Filing: CARDTRONICS INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 17

Table of Contents

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows:

Six Months Ended June 30, 2008
As

Reported Adjustments As Adjusted
(In thousands)

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net loss $ (7,974) $ (534) $ (8,508)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash provided by
operating activities:
Depreciation, accretion, and amortization expense 28,125 (111) 28,014
Deferred income taxes (111) (206) (317)
Loss on disposal of assets(1) 2,056 379 2,435
Other reserves and non-cash items(1) (3,643) (162) (3,805)
Net cash provided by operating activities 8,060 (634) 7,426
Cash flows from investing activities:
Additions to property and equipment (43,090) 634 (42,456)
Net cash used in investing activities (43,570) 634 (42,936)

(1) Of the
Adjustments
presented
above, $162,000
relates to the
reclassification
of certain
non-cash items
previously
included in �Loss
on disposal of
assets� to �Other
reserves and
non-cash items�.

(3) Stock-Based
Compensation

The Company accounts for stock-based compensation arrangements under SFAS No. 123 (revised 2004),
Share-Based Payment, which requires a company to calculate the fair value of stock-based instruments awarded to
employees on the date of grant and recognize the calculated fair value, net of estimated forfeitures, as compensation
expense over the requisite service periods of the related awards. The following table reflects the total stock-based